

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2670


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 1
ST

 AUGUST, 2017/ SHRAVANA 10, 1939 (SAKA)


SUBMISSION OF ANNUAL RETURNS BY NGOs


2670. SHRIMATI HEMA MALINI:

DR. BHOLA SINGH:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has sent notices to several NGOs and taken action against certain NGOs for not submitting their annual returns;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether it is mandatory for any NGO which receives funds from the Government to submit their annual returns;


(d) if so, the details thereof; and


(e) the steps taken by the Government to ensure transparency in receipt and utilisation of funds by the NGOs?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)


(a) & (b): Yes Madam. About 6,000 NGOs have been served show cause notices for not submitting annual returns for various Financial years for the period 2010-11 to 2015-16. The details of these NGOs is available on website www.fcraonline.nic.in of Ministry of Home Affairs.


…2/

http://www.fcraonline.nic.in/


-2-

L.S.US.Q.NO.2670 FOR 1.8.2017


(C) & (d): As per FCRA,2010 and rules made thereunder, every person who receives foreign contribution under FCRA,2010, shall submit a signed or digitally signed report electronically online with scanned copies of income and expenditure statement, receipt and payment account and balance sheet for every financial year within nine months of the closure of the financial year.


(e): The details of receipts and utilization of foreign funds are being furnished by NGOs in their Annual Returns. The same are monitored in accordance with the provisions of FCRA 2010, and rules made thereunder. `


*****

